
REGION/STATE FISCAL AGENT
CONTRACT 

START CONTRACT END
OPTION 
YEARS

CONTRACT END 
WITH OPTION 

YEARS

REGIONAL OFFICE 
CONTACT (AND 
FOOTNOTES)

CONTACT PHONE 
NUMBER RO CONTACT E-MAIL

REGION I:  BOSTON     ANGELO PARDO   (617) 565-1215 angelo.pardo@cms.hhs.gov

CONNECTICUT EDS 11/1/1993 9/30/2007

MAINE State Operated   0
Client Network 
Services, Inc. - 
MMIS DDI only 8/20/2001 9/30/2005 0

In process of resubmitting 
IAPD extension

GHS - RXPOS - 
New 7/1/2002 6/30/2003 4 6/30/2007

MASSACHUSSETTS State Operated 0

EDS - REVS 4/1/2000 6/30/2003 5 6/30/2008

ACS State Health 
Care - LLC  RxPOS 11/1/2005 12/31/2006 2 12/31/2008

NEW HAMPSHIRE EDS 2/1/1993 5/31/2007 * * 23-month contract ext

RHODE ISLAND EDS 7/1/2005 6/30/2009 2 6/30/2011  
VERMONT EDS 1/1/2004 12/31/2008 3 12/31/2011

MedMetrics Health 
Partners, Inc - PBM 11/1/2005 10/31/2008 2 10/31/2010

Ciber - Global 
Clinical Record 
(GCR) Module 7/1/2002 10/31/2006

Formerly NSR (National 
Systems & Research Co), 
Ciber purchased NSR.  
GCR operations were 
brought inhouse as of 
08/01/2006.

Footnote continued: GCR 
operations is where PA requests 

get entered, where EPSDT is 
administered, and it has a clinical 

case tracking function. 

REGION II:  NEW YORK     BOW ENG (212) 616-2421 bow.eng@cms.hhs.gov

NEW JERSEY Unisys Corp. 8/24/2000 8/23/2005 3 8/23/2008

NEW YORK CSC 5/1/2000 6/30/2006 3.5 12/31/2009
REGION III:  
PHILADELPHIA     SALLY HEENEY (215) 861-4273 sally.heeney@cms.hhs. gov

D.C. ACS 2/28/2001 2/28/2003 3 2/28/2006
Contract Extension until 
09/30/2007   

DELAWARE EDS 9/24/2000 6/30/2008 4 6/30/2012

MARYLAND State Operated      

PENNSYLVANIA EDS 3/1/2002 1/1/2007 2 1/1/2009   

VIRGINIA FHSC 2/17/1998 6/30/2006 4 6/30/2010   

WEST VIRGINIA Unisys Corp. 4/1/2003 4/1/2007 4 4/1/2011   

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

MMIS Fiscal Agent Contract Status Report
June 15, 2007

The CMS central office contact for the preparation and distribution of this report is:
John E. Thomas - Phone: (410) 786-1306, Fax: (410) 786-0390, E-mail:  john.thomas1@cms.hhs.gov



REGION IV:  ATLANTA     
BARRY BRUDER (BB) 
DAVID HINSON (DH)  

(404) 562-7424  
(404) 562-7411 

barry.bruder@cms.hhs.gov  
david.hinson@cms.hhs.gov  

ALABAMA EDS 10/1/2004 9/30/2011 BB
FLORIDA ACS 7/1/1999 6/30/2008 BB  

EDS 5/1/2006 1/31/2013

GEORGIA ACS 8/15/2001 6/30/2009 BB
MEDSTAT (DSS) 8/1/1996 6/30/2011

SXC   (PBM)

KENTUCKY EDS (MMIS) 3/29/2005 12/29/2010 2 12/29/2012 David Hinson 404-562-7411 lawrence.hinson@cms.hhs.gov

FHKY (KMAA) 6/1/2005 5/31/2008 2 5/31/2010
EDS (KY Health 
Card) 12/30/2004 12/31/2006 3 12/31/2009

FHKY (PBM) 9/1/2004 8/31/2007 2 8/31/2009 "             "

MISSISSIPPI ACS 3/15/2001 12/31/2010 1.5 BB  

HID (DSS) 5/1/2006 6/30/2012 1.5
HID = Health Information 

Design

NORTH CAROLINA EDS (MMIS) 1/23/1989 12/31/2008 2x(6mo) = 1 12/31/2009
Ext to Complete 
Replacement Act

David Hinson 
404-562-7411  lawrence.hinson@cms.hhs.gov   

ACS (Pharmacy 
PA) 9/22/1998 12/31/2008 2x(6mo) = 1 12/31/2009

Ext to Complete 
Replacement Act

David Hinson 
404-562-7411 lawrence.hinson@cms.hhs.gov

ACS (DSS) 9/22/1999 12/31/2008 2x(6mo) = 1 12/31/2009
Ext to Complete 
Replacement Act

David Hinson 
404-562-7411 lawrence.hinson@cms.hhs.gov

ACS (SURS) 9/22/1999 12/31/2008 2x(6mo) = 1 12/31/2009

SOUTH CAROLINA
CLEMSON UNIV 
(MMIS) 7/1/2005 6/30/2008 2 6/30/2010 Deemed

David Hinson 
404-562-7411 lawrence.hinson@cms.hhs.gov

CLEMSON UNIV 
(MEDS) 7/1/2006 6/30/2008 3 6/30/2011 Deemed

David Hinson 
404-562-7411 lawrence.hinson@cms.hhs.gov

FHSC (PBM) 3/19/2004 3/18/2007 2 3/18/2009 Deemed
David Hinson 
404-562-7411  lawrence.hinson@cms.hhs.gov

Thomson/MED 
STAT (DSS) 7/20/2005 7/19/2006 4 7/19/2010

ACS (TPL) 7/1/2006 6/30/2011 Deemed
David Hinson 
404-562-7411 lawrence.hinson@cms.hhs.gov

TENNESSEE EDS 10/1/1995 12/31/2008
David Hinson 
404-562-7411  lawrence.hinson@cms.hhs.gov

MEDSTAT (DSS) 12/1/2004 11/31/2007
David Hinson 
404-562-7411 lawrence.hinson@cms.hhs.gov

FHTN  (PBM) 1/1/2004 6/30/2007
David Hinson 
404-562-7411 lawrence.hinson@cms.hhs.gov

REGION V:  CHICAGO     FRANK VALENTINO (312) 886-5355 frank.valentino@cms.hhs.gov

ILLINOIS State Operated   

INDIANA EDS 1/1/1999 12/31/2001 5 12/31/2007 12/31/2007 represents 1-yr extension  

MICHIGAN State Operated   

MINNESOTA State Operated    

The CMS central office contact for the preparation and distribution of this report is:
John E. Thomas - Phone: (410) 786-1306, Fax: (410) 786-0390, E-mail:  john.thomas1@cms.hhs.gov



OHIO State Operated    

WISCONSIN EDS 1/1/2007 1/1/2012

REGION VI:  DALLAS     BOBBIE SULLIVAN (214) 767-6391 bobbie.sullivan@cms.hhs. gov

ARKANSAS EDS 1/1/2005 6/30/2009 2 6/30/2011

LOUISIANA Unisys Corp. 1/1/2005 12/31/2009 5 12/31/2014   

NEW MEXICO ACS 7/1/2005 12/31/2010 3 12/31/2013    

OKLAHOMA EDS 1/1/2003 12/31/2007 2.5 6/30/2010    

TEXAS ACS 1/1/2004 8/31/2007 2 8/31/2009    
REGION  VII  KANSAS 
CITY     REBECCA DILLENDER (816) 426-6551 

rebecca.dillender@cms.hhs.      
gov

IOWA 
State operated with 
subcontractors 7/1/2005 6/30/2010 3 6/30/2013

KANSAS EDS 7/1/2002 6/30/2008 6 6/30/2014   

MISSOURI Infocrossing 7/1/2000 6/30/2007 2 6/30/2009   

NEBRASKA State Operated      

REGION VIII:  DENVER     
DZUNG HOANG   
WILLIAM HOLMES

(303) 844-4727  
(303) 844-7478

dzung.hoang@cms.hhs.gov  
william.holmes@cms.hhs.gov

COLORADO 
ACS State 
Healthcare 7/1/2007 6/30/2010 5 * 6/30/2015

* Option years to be 
exercised one year each

MONTANA
ACS State 
Healthcare 9/1/2006 6/30/2011 3 and 3 mos* 9/30/2014

* Option years to be 
exercised one year each    

NORTH DAKOTA State Operated     

SOUTH DAKOTA State Operated     
UTAH State Operated    

WYOMING
ACS State 
Healthcare 7/1/2000 6/30/2005 3 6/30/2008

REGION IX:  SAN 
FRANCISCO     JENNY CHEN (JC) (415)744-3689 jenny.chen@cms.hhs.gov

ARIZONA State Operated   JC
EDS-DSS/EIS 1/30/2005 1/30/2007 4 1/30/2011 JC

CALIFORNIA EDS 2/1/2003 6/30/2007 3 6/30/2010 JC
Delta Dental 5/2/2005 9/30/2010 3 9/30/2013 JC
BULL SERVICES - 
DSS/EIS 3/15/2007 3/31/2011 3 3/31/2014 JC

HAWAII 

Managed Care -- 
State Operated by 
AZ-AHCCCS 12/1/2000 Ongoing JC
FFS--State 
Operated by AZ-
AHCCCS 11/1/2002 Ongoing JC

ACS -- PMMIS FA 
Operations (FFS) 6/4/2002 6/30/2007 JC

ACS -- PBM 6/5/2001 6/30/2006
Contract extension to 
06/30/2007 JC

The CMS central office contact for the preparation and distribution of this report is:
John E. Thomas - Phone: (410) 786-1306, Fax: (410) 786-0390, E-mail:  john.thomas1@cms.hhs.gov



NEVADA FHSC 10/1/2003 10/30/2006
Two 3-year 

options 10/30/2012 JC

REGION X:  SEATTLE     DAVID   MEACHAM (206) 615-2356 david.meacham@cms.hhs. gov

ALASKA FHSC 1/1/1988 12/31/2001 4 12/31/2008 *

* CMS has extended the 
contract beyond the option 
years

IDAHO EDS 6/1/1995 12/31/2001 5 06/30/2009 *

* CMS has extended the 
contract beyond the option 
years   

OREGON State Operated

Contract awarded to EDS 
for replacement system.  
Scheduled for operation 
06/30/2008. 

FHSC - POS/PBM   06/30/2008

New MMIS (EDS) will 
replace FHSC POS/PBM 
system   

WASHINGTON 
ACS State 
Healthcare, LLC 10/1/1989 12/31/2004 1 * 12/31/2007

* Option yr was 2004-05.  
Also, a contract was 
awarded to CNSI for 
replacement system.  
Scheduled for operation 
12/31/2007.   

EDS               18- CT, NH, RI, VT, DE, PA, AL, FL, KY, NC, TN, IN, WI, AR, OK, KS, CA, ID
Unisys Corp.       3 - NJ,WV, LA
ACS     11 - DC, FL, GA, MS, NM, TX, CO, MT, WY, HI, WA 
FHSC               3 - VA, NV, AK
BC/BS              1 - SC (with Clemson Univ)
Delta Dental 1 - CA
CSC               1 - NY
Verizon Data     
Services, Inc. 1 - MO

State Operated 15 - ME, MA, MD, IL, MI, MN, OH, IA, NE, ND, SD, UT, AZ, HI, OR

File:MMIS 061507.XLS

STATE SUMMARY

Report Contact: John E. Thomas, (410) 786-1306 or via e-mail at john.thomas1@cms.hhs.gov

The CMS central office contact for the preparation and distribution of this report is:
John E. Thomas - Phone: (410) 786-1306, Fax: (410) 786-0390, E-mail:  john.thomas1@cms.hhs.gov


